-Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)

U.S.	DEP/	ARTMI	ENT (OF C	COMME	ERCE
nited St	ates F	Patent	and I	Frade	emark (Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.6/30/2008) RECOR 103128544 To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or the new address(es) below. O 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Steven M. SCHRICK Name: Radio Systems Corporation Albert L. LEE, IV. Internal Address: William S. GROH Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No Street Address: 10427 Electric Avenue Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 Assignment ■ Merger City: Knoxville Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: TN Government Interest Assignment 37932 Country: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5/2005 SHASSEN1 00000039 29243180 40.00 OP 8021 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Name: J. Kenneth Hoffmeister Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Pitts & Brittian, P.C. Street Address: 8. Payment Information P.O. Box 51295 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers City: Knoxville **Expiration Date** Zip: 37950-1295 State: TN 16-1910(31273.00) b. Deposit Account Number Phone Number: 865-584-0105 865-584-0104 Authorized User Name Fax Number: Email Address: 9. Signature: J. Kenneth Hoffmeister Total number of pages including cover

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 017274 FRAME: 0711

sheet, attachments, and documents

Express Mail Number: EV434139906 US Docket Number: 31273.00

ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox, TN

Battery Module

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

SSEE TARY SLIC.	Knoxville, TN 37922 Knox County, TN
STATE OF Characters) ss.:	
I hereby certify that before me personally appeared St and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowled delivered by Steven M. SCHRICK, on the date a	teven M. SCHRICK , personally known by me, who then dged that the foregoing instrument was duly signed, sealed and appearing at the foot thereof, all of which took place within my
NOTARY PUBLIC	_ Various S . 3005
My Commission Ex	xpires: 10,000 (0,000)

Steven M. SCHRICK 1205 Dream View Lane Express Mail Number: EV434139906 US Docket Number: 31273.00

ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox, TN

Battery Module

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

11/08/05	allut 2 Luty
Date LINDON STATE TENNESSEE	Inventor Albert L. LEE, IV. 1041 Ellejoy Road Seymour, TN 37865
NOTARY PUBLIC	Sevier County, TN
STATE OF COUNTY OF KILLY) ss.:	
and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that	L. LEE, IV. , personally known by me, who then at the foregoing instrument was duly signed, sealed and ng at the foot thereof, all of which took place within my
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	January 6 , 2009

PATENT REEL: 017274 FRAME: 0713 Express Mail Number: EV434139906 US Docket Number: 31273.00

ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox, TN

Battery Module

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

<u> </u>	1/8		05	·	
Date		1119	LIND	Skiller	
	T Thum,		STATE	·	
	,,,,,	i TEI	OF NNESS	EE :	=
	=	15.	NOTAR	Y	E
		, h	PUBLI		<i>.</i>
		Sold State of the	LIND STATE OF NNESS NOTAR PUBLIC	Mairie.	

RECORDED: 11/21/2005

Inventor William S. GROH 10217 Tan Rara Drive Knoxville, TN 37922 Knox County, TN

IN THE COUNTY OF	L1X)			
STATE OF June 22) ss.:)			
I hereby certify that before me per		illiam S. GROH	, personally known	by me, who then
and there was duly swom by me, a delivered by William S. GI			instrument was duly si creof, all of which took	
jurisdiction./	on the date app	pearing at the 100t the	reot, an of which took	place within my
Mary Hins	ic	1 Nove	raber 8	2005
NOTARY PUBLIC				2006
	My Commission Exp	ires:	with y by	
				······································

PATENT REEL: 017274 FRAME: 0714